ITEM NO.1

## COURT NO.1

SECTION XII

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).13165/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-03-2022 in WP No.35161/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

J. JOHN DEVAKUMAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([TO BE TAKEN UP AS FIRST ITEM]

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.98095/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.98094/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.98096/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES AND IA No. 106662/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 19-10-2022 The matter was called on for hearing today. CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. N. Subramaniyan, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Sachdeva, AOR

Mr. Jatin Bhardwaj, Adv.

Ms. Neha Rathi, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Kishore, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Ms. Nupur Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shobhit Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kr. Mahara, Adv.

Ms. Vaidehi Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. Sabarish Subramanian, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Unikrishanan, Adv.

Mrs. Shivani Jena, Adv.

Mr. Naman Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. P. Shankar, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. V. Giri, learned Senior Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu, has invited our attention to G.O.(2D) No.105, Water Resources Department, dated 14.12.2021 annexed as Annexure R1 (pages 10 to 20) to its counter affidavit and the necessary averments in support of the document at page 5 of the counter affidavit. However, document as well as the necessary averments do not say that the promotions so effected are regular promotions.

An affidavit to that effect shall be filed before the next date of hearing. The affidavit must also aver *inter alia* that the directions issued by this Court in its decision rendered in *B. Thirumal v. Ananda Sivakumar & Others* - (2014) 16 SCC 593, particularly, directions issued in paragraph 31 have been complied with.

Let the affidavit be filed on or before 01.11.2022. List the matter on 03.11.2022.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)